
CITY OF VERNON 
ADOPTION SUMMARY OF 

ORDINANCE NO. 1304 
 
An Uncodified Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Vernon granting Amendment No. 2 
to the Non-Exclusive Franchise Agreements for commercial solid waste collection to 
extend the term of the agreements and provide statutory notice to Franchisees of the 
City’s intent to modify the existing waste hauling system 
 
The Agreements be extended for an additional five-year period effective December 31, 
2024 through December 31, 2029, pursuant to the continuation and notice requirements 
under PRC Section 49520 et. seq. 

 
Ordinance No. 1304 was introduced by the Vernon City Council at its regular meeting on 
December 3, 2024, and adopted on December 17, 2024, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: Larios, Lopez, Rivera, Ybarra, Merlo 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
The full text of Ordinance No. 1304 is on file in the City Clerk Department. 

 
Posted: Tuesday, December 17, 2024 
Publish: Thursday, December 19, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


